6-24-03

RECOR

Form PTO-1594

06-26-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Comm	issioner of Patents and Trademark	ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	·	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
A-ABC Appliance, Inc.		Name:A-ABC Appliance Acquisition, Inc.
☐ Individual(s)		Internal: c/o Residential Services Group, Inc.
General Partnership	Association	Street Address:7813 N. Dixie Drive
Corporation (Texas)	☐ Limited Partnership	City: <u>Dayton</u> State: <u>OH</u> Zip: 45414
Othor	•	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
Other		☐ Association
Additional name(s) of conveying p 1. Nature of conveyance:	party(ies) attached? Yes No	General Partnership
Assignment	☐ Merger	☐ Limited Partnership
Security Agreement		■ Corporation-State
☐ Corporation-State	_ Ghange of Hame	☐ Other
Corporation State		If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
Execution Date: <u>June 6, 2003</u>		(Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \(\subseteq \text{ Yes} \subseteq \text{ No} \)
4. Application number(s) or regist	and the first of the state of t	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number	1,579,560 1,576,826 (s) attached □Yes ■No
	Additional number	1,579,560 1,576,826
A. Trademark Application No.(s) S. Name and address of party to very series.	Additional number whom correspondence nailed:	1,579,560 1,576,826 (s) attached □Yes ■No 6. Total number of applications and
A. Trademark Application No.(s) S. Name and address of party to viconcerning document should be meaning document.	Additional number whom correspondence nailed:	1,579,560 1,576,826 (s) attached \(\text{QYes}\) \(\text{MNo}\) 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be made in the conce	Additional number whom correspondence nailed:	1,579,560 1,576,826 (s) attached □Yes ■No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be m Name: Francie R. Gorowitz, Esq Internal Address: O'Melveny & N 6.00 DA	Additional number whom correspondence nailed: Myers LIP	1,579,560 1,576,826 (s) attached □Yes ■No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be m Name: Francie R. Gorowitz, Esq Internal Address: O'Melveny & N ECOUPER 00000039 500639 15	Additional number whom correspondence nailed: Myers LIP	1,579,560 1,576,826 (s) attached □Yes ■No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be m Name: Francie R. Gorowitz, Esq Internal Address: O'Melveny & N 6.00 DA	Additional number whom correspondence nailed: Myers LIP	1,579,560 1,576,826 (s) attached □Yes ■No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be m Name: Francie R. Gorowitz, Esq Internal Address: O'Melveny & N 6.00 DA	Additional number whom correspondence nailed: Myers LIP 79560	1,579,560 1,576,826 (s) attached □Yes ■No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be made and the second seco	Additional number whom correspondence nailed: Myers LIP 79560 the Stars Zip: 90067-6035	1,579,560 1,576,826 1,576,826 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to v concerning document should be made and address: Name: Francie R. Gorowitz, Esq Internal Address: O'Melveny & Made and	Additional number whom correspondence nailed: Myers LIP 79560 The Stars Zip: 90067-6035	1,579,560 1,576,826 (s) attached □Yes ■No 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Trademark Assignment") is made and entered into this ____ day of June 2003 (the "Effective Date") by and between A-ABC Appliance, Inc., a Texas corporation located at 14001 Distribution Way, Dallas TX 75234 ("Assignor"), and A-ABC Appliance Acquisition, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and its successors and assigns, c/o Residential Services Group, Inc., 7813 N. Dixie Drive, Dayton, OH 45414 ("Assignee").

Assignor desires to transfer and assign to Assignee and Assignee desires to accept from Assignor the trademarks, and any and all registrations and use-based applications for registration pertaining thereto, listed in the attached Schedule A, together with the goodwill of any business connected to and symbolized by such trademarks ("Trademarks").

Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

This Trademark Assignment is being executed and delivered by the Assignor pursuant to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 7, 2003 (as amended, modified or supplemented, the "Purchase Agreement"), among, *inter alios*, Encompass Services Corporation, the Assignor and Residential Acquisition Corp. The Purchase Agreement is incorporated herein by reference and shall control in the event of any conflict, express or implied, with the terms of this Trademark Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Trademark Assignment the day and year first above written.

A-ABC APPLIA

Title:

ABC APPLIANCE ACQUISITION, INC.:

Title

HO1:\273819\03\5V@303!.DOC\43792.0004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002764 FRAME: 0842

STATE OF TEXAS)
COUNTY OF HARRIS))
The foregoing instru- TOOLA. Matherly as _ and on behalf of said corpor	ment was acknowledged before me this \underline{UM} day of June, 2003, by $\underline{PUSillut}$ of A-ABC Appliance, Inc., a Texas corporation, ation.
IN WITNESS WHE	REOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the te first above written.
	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
	ERIN K. O'CONNOR Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires February 29, 2004
STATE OF Ohio COUNTY OF Montg) Omery
limothy Johnstonas	ment was acknowledged before me this 11 th day of June, 2003, by Secretary of A-ABC Appliance Acquisition, Inc., a n behalf of said corporation.
IN WITNESS WHER day and year in this certificate	REOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the te first above written.
	Motory Public in and for [State]
[SEAL]	
My Commission Expires: Jennifer M. Stoff, Notary Ps In and for the State of Ohio My Gomm. Expires Sept. 12.	

HO1:\273819\03\5V@303!.DOC\43792.0004

RECORDED: 06/24/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002764 FRAME: 0843